Memorandum Date: August 15, 2006
Order Date: August 23, 2006

TO: Board of County Commissioners
DEPARTMENT: Public Works Dept./Land Management Division
PRESENTED BY: BILL VANVACTOR, COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

KENT HOWE, PLANNING DIRECTOR

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: In the Matter of Amending Order No. 06-2-15-2 to Include

Property Omitted From a Ballot Measure 37 Claim Decision
to Not Apply Restrictive Land Use Regulations in Lieu of
Providing Just Compensation (PA 05-6100, Bedortha)

MOTION

Move to approve the Measure 37 Claim and adopt the order attached to this
memo.

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Shall the Board of County Commissioners compensate an applicant under Ballot
Measure 37 and LC 2.700 through 2.770 for the reduction in fair market value of
the affected property interest resulting from enactment or enforcement of
restrictive land use regulations or modify, remove, or discontinue application of
those land use regulations to the subject property to allow Milton Bedortha to use
the property as allowed at the time he acquired an interest in the property?

BACKGROUND/IMPLICATIONS OF ACTION

A. Board Action and Other History

On January 18, 2006, the Board held a hearing regarding this claim. After taking
testimony, the Board closed the hearing except for additional information
regarding the date of acquisition for tax lot #2300. The hearing was continued to
February 15. At the meeting February 15, 2006, the Board adopted Order No.
06-2-15-2. This order waived the restrictive regulations for tax lot #200 to
February 1, 1974. Also on that date, the Board allowed the claimant to place the
claim on the remaining tax lot on hold and submit additional information at a later
date.

Applicant: Milton W. Bedortha



Current Owner: Bedortha Family Trust

Agent: Norm Waterbury

Legal Description of Property: 20-03-34 #2300
Acreage: 60 acres

Current Zoning: F2 (Impacted Forest)

Date Property Acquired: January 10, 1969.

Date claim submitted: August 4, 2005. At the hearing on January 18,
2006, the applicant waived the processing timeline in order to submit
additional information.

Land Use Regulations in Effect at Date of Acquisition: Unzoned

County land use regulation which restricts the use and reduces the
fair market value of claimant’s property: LC 16.211 F2 (Impacted
Forest)

B. Policy Issues

This claim does not involve any administrative policy or objective.
C. Board Goals

The public hearing will provide an opportunity for citizen participation in decision
making, in conformance with the overall goals of the Lane County Strategic Plan.

D. Financial and/or Resource Considerations

The applicant has requested compensation in the amount of $780,000 or a
waiver of the F2 (Impacted Forest) zone regulations that prohibit the division of
the property into lots containing less than 80 acres and construction of a dwelling
on each lot.

E. Analysis

The applicant has submitted evidence in support of this claim including an
appraisal, numerous deeds and the processing fee.

On March 22, 2006, Mr. Waterbury submitted Warranty Deed #9055909, dated
July 12, 1967. This deed demonstrates the contract between Jessie W. Post
and McNair was completed. This is the link that was missing in the original
submittal. Based on the evidence in the record, it appears that Milton Bedortha
acquired an interest in tax lot #2300 on January 10, 1969 (instrument #50692).

Also on March 22, Mr. Waterbury submitted Bargain and Sale deed #50692
dated January 16, 1969. This deed describes tax lot #200 and is already in the
record. The claim for tax lot #200 has already been determined to be valid and
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the restrictive regulations have been waived to February 1, 1974 (Order No. 06-
2-15-2, adopted on February 16, 2006). No evidence has been submitted that
changes the acquisition date of tax lot #200.

The current owner is the Bedortha Family Trust. This is a revocable trust and
Milton Bedortha is a trustee. Because of this, the claimant is allowed to
demonstrate a reduction in fair market value from the date Milton acquired an
interest. In addition, any waiver will be granted to Milton Bedortha and will be
based on his date of acquisition.

An order is attached to this memo that waives the land use regulations for tax lot
#2300, based on an acquisition date of January 10, 1969.

Summary of evidence for Parcel 20-03-34 #2300

Instrument #50692 Dated: January 10, 1969. Recorded: January 13, 1969
Bargain and Sale Deed that shows W.L. and Kathryn McNair conveyed the parcel to
Milton, Chester and Gladys Bedortha.

Instrument #50693 Dated: January 10, 1969. Recorded: unknown.
An Assignment of Contract that shows WL and Kathryn McNair assigned the remainder
of the contract to Milton, Chester and Gladys Bedortha.

Instrument #7513026 Dated: March 28, 1975. Recorded: Unknown. Bargain and Sale
Deed. This was a conveyance from Loris Dale Post to Julia Anna Post to create a
survivorship. However, it referenced a land sale contract between Jessie W. Post and
W.L. McNair and wife, dated July 11, 1967.

NEW Instrument #9055909 Dated: July 12, 1967. Recorded: November 21, 1990.
Warranty Deed that conveyed property from Jessie Post to WL and Kathryn McNair.

Instrument #7606614 Dated: January 31, 1976.

Quit Claim Deed from Chester and Gladys Bedortha to Milton Bedortha. Subjectto a
contract of sale dated July 11, 1967 and recorded on January 10, 1969, where Jessie
Post was selling the property to WL and Kathryn McNair.

Summary of evidence for Parcel 21-03-03 #200

Instrument #29050 Dated AugUst 30, 1963. Recorded: Unknown, unreadable.
Warranty Deed from Walter and Edna Pitcher to Clifford and Berta Mae Bush.

Instrument #7404187 Dated: Feb 1, 1974. Recorded: Feb 5, 1974. Land Sale
Contract from Clifford and Berta Mae Bush to Milton and Chester Bedortha.

Instrument #7908763 Dated: February 1, 1974. Recorded: February 13, 1979.
Contract of Sale from Clifford and Berta Mae Bush to Milton and Chester Bedortha.
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Instrument #7606615 Dated: January 31, 1976. Recorded: February 11, 1976.
Quit Claim Deed from Chester Bedortha to Milton Bedortha, and subject to the Contract
of Sale dated Feb 1, 1974.
To have a valid claim against Lane County under Measure 37 and LC 2.700
through 2.770, the applicant must prove:

1. Lane County has enacted or enforced a restrictive land use regulation
since the owner acquired the property, and

2. The restrictive land use regulation has the effect of reducing the fair market
value of the property, and

3. The restrictive land use regulation is not an exempt regulation as defined in
LC 2.710.

Restrictive Regulations

Based on the information in the record, Milton Bedortha acquired an interest in
tax lot #2300 on January 10, 1969. At that time, the property was unzoned.
Currently, the property is zoned F2 (Impacted Forest), the minimum parcel size is
80 acres and new dwellings are prohibited.

Reduction in Fair Market Value

The claimant has submitted an appraisal. Based on this appraisal, the alleged
reduction in fair market value for tax lots #200 and #2300 is $780,000.

The current owner is the Bedortha Family Trust. This is a revocable trust and
Milton Bedortha is a trustee. Because of this, the claimant is allowed to
demonstrate a reduction in fair market value from the date Milton acquired an
interest. In addition, any waiver will be granted to Milton Bedortha and will be
based on his date of acquisition If the Board determines the submitted evidence
demonstrates a reduction in fair market value resulting from enforcement of a
restrictive land use regulation, it appears this is a valid claim.

Exempt Regulations

The F2 (Impacted Forest) limitations on new dwellings, and the minimum parcel
size of 80 acres do not appear to be exempt regulations described in Measure
37 or LC 2.710.

Conclusion

It appears this is a valid claim for tax lot #2300 if the Board determines the
submitted evidence demonstrates a reduction in fair market value resulting from
enforcement of a restrictive land use regulation.

F. Alternatives/Options

The Board has these options:

« Determine the application appears valid for tax lot #2300 and adopt
the order attached to this report.



¢« Require more information regarding the reduction in value or
ownership.

+ Conclude the application is not a valid claim and direct the issuance of
a final written decision by the County Administrator denying the Claim.

V. TIMING/IMPLEMENTATION

if the Board determines this is a valid claim and waives a land use regulation, the
claimant must receive a similar waiver from the state before a land use application
and/or development proposal is submitted.

V. RECOMMENDATION

If the Board determines the submitted evidence demonstrates a reduction in fair
market value from enforcement of a restrictive land use regulation, the County
Administrator recommends the Board waive the restrictive land use regulations
adopted after January 10, 1969, as to tax lot #2300.

Vil. FOLLOW-UP
No other action is required.

Vil. ATTACHMENTS

Draft order to approve the Measure 37 claim for tax lot #2300.

This cover memo prepared for the Board hearing does not contain the entire
submittal. The entire submittal is contained in a notebook labeled “PA05-6100",
available in the County Commissioners Office. The portions of the submittal
included with this memo are identified below:

» Vicinity Map.
+ Additional material submitted on March 22, 2006.
e Appraisal.



BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY,
OREGON

ORDER No. ) IN THE MATTER OF AMENDING ORDER NO. 06-2-15-2
) TO INCLUDE PROPERTY OMITTED FROM A BALLOT
) MEASURE 37 CLAIM DECISION TO NOT APPLY
) RESTRICTIVE LAND USE REGULATIONS IN LIEU
) OF PROVIDING JUST COMPENSATION
) (Bedortha/PA05-6100).

WHEREAS, on January 18 and August 23, 2006, the Board of County Commissioners
conducted a public hearing on the Measure 37 claim (PA05-6100) of Milton Bedortha that
included the real property described in the records of the Lane County Assessor as map 20-03-
34, tax lot 2300 and consisting of approximately 63 acres in Lane County, Oregon; and

WHEREAS, Board Order No. 06-2-15-2 adopted on February 16, 2006, omitted mention of tax
lot 2300 because earlier information made it unclear that Milton Bedortha had acquired an
interest in the property on January 10, 1969, but new information was submitted that
demonstrates the clear linkage between Milton Bedortha and his acquisition through the earlier
owners of the property; and

WHEREAS, this matter having been fully considered by the Lane County Board of
Commuissioners.

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Order No. 06-2-15-2 is amended to
specifically include the real property described in the records of the Lane County Assessor as
map 20-03-34, tax lot 2300, so that it is clear the applicant Milton Bedortha made a valid claim
under Ballot Measure 37 and the Board elects not to pay just compensation but in licu of
payment, grants the request of Milton Bedortha so that he can also make application for approval
to develop the property described in the records of the Lane County Assessor as map 20-03-34,
tax lot 2300, in a manner consistent with the land use regulations in effect when he acquired an
interest in the property on January 10, 1969.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that all of the other provisions of Order No. 06-2-15-
2 shall remain in full force and effect and any references to the property subject to the order shall
be included in the real property described in the records of the Lane County Assessor as map 20-
03-34, tax lot 2300.

DATED this day of , 2006.

Bill Dwyer, Chair
Lane County Board of County Commissioners

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Date ?' {5 - 25 ne County
OFFACE OFLEGAL COUNSEL
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Norman Waterbury 3-22-06
Land Use Planning Consultant

28788 Gimpl Hill Rd.

Eugene, OR 97402

To:

Steve Hopkins

Lane County Planning Dept.
125 East Ave.

Eugene, OR 97401

Dear Steve,
Regarding PA 05-6100, Bedortha

I am enclosing copies of a warranty deed 9055909 from Post to McNair for
tax lot 2300. Also enclosed is documentation, bargain and sale deed from
McNair to Bedortha, 50692, dated January 16, 1969. We would hope that
the enclosed evidence shows that the Bedortha family's ownership dates to
1969, not 1974. Lane County Document 50693 which also dates from
1969, Mcnair to Bedortha also supports Bedortha's ownership in the subject
property, (sorry about the poor quality of the documents), I highlighted the
dates for you.

The Bedortha's will be back in this area the first part of April an I am sure
that they would be able to provide original documentation regarding this
issue.

Sincerely

iy 2=y

Norm Waterbury
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TAX STATODOIES: NO CHANGE
WARRARTY DEREID

YOR VALUE FECEZIVED, JE3SIL W, POBT, & Widow, hearein xaferred to as
Grantor, hereby grant, bargsin, sall and convay unto W, L. HC BAIR and EATHREIR
MC MalR, Husband and Wife, herein refarred to as Grantess, the following described
real property, with tensmants, hareditaments snd apputtensnces, to-wit:

Pareel Mo. 1: Southwast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter and tha South- A
sast Quarter of ths Southwest Quarter of Section Ho. 34, in Township 20
South, of Range 3 West of the Willaastte Meridiau, in Lane Caunty, Oregen.
Paxcel No. 2: Beginaing at a point 16.32 chaias South of the (uarter Ssction
corner betwean Saections 34 and 133, Tounship 20 South, Ila‘. 3 Wast of tiw
Willematte Meridian, thence Wast 19.17 chains, thancefly West 3.83 chaius ¢
to the Southaast cerper of said Saction 34, thence Rast 3.98 chaine,

theoce South 3.91 chains, thence East 16.02 chains to tha Esst line of said
Saction 34, thance North 9.71 chains ko the place of beginning, all in
Section 34, Township 20 South, Rangs 3 West of tha Willawstte Meridian;
ALS0: Beginuing at the Rorthwest corner of ths Southaast Quarter of the
Southeast Quarter 0° Ssstion 34, Tonship 20 South, Bangs J West of the
Willamette Meridian, and ruaning thence South 20 chains, thance Ramt 3.48
chaime; thence North 20 chains and thencs West 3.48 chains to the place of
begiuaing, all in the Southesst 1/4 of the Boutbsast 1/4 of Bectiem 34,
Townahip 20 South, Rangs 3 Wast of the Willamstte Heridian;

ALSO: Beginnimg at a point 3 chains and 48 links Rast from ths Morthwast
corner of tha Southsast 1/4 Scuthaast 174 of Ssction 34, Tounship 20 South,
Range 3 West of the Willamatte Meridien, snd ruaning thence South 13 chaine
and 28 links, thence Rast 30 licks; thance Morth 18 chains auéd 28 links,
thence West 30 1iuks to the place of beglnaing, in Lana County, Oregom.
Tarcel Mo. 3: Begimning at the Scutheast correr of ths Northwest quarter

of the Soutbsast quarter of Section 34, Township 20 South Range 3 Weat of
ths Willamatte Maxidian, Lans County, On;ona run thancs West $4 fest

to the Ceater of tha slough; ¢ North 53° 13° Rast along sald canted
14 131.3 fesr; thence South 7° 30! Wast 75.4 feat to tha placs of
sginaing, in Lane County, Oregen,

70 MAYE A¥D TO HOLD the said premisss, vith their appurtenances wato the
sald Grentess, thair haire snd aseigna forsver. And the caid Grantor doss haseby
sovanant to snd with the said Grantees that she 1s the owsar in fes sisple of
said preaisse; that they are Ires from all encusbrances awd that she will
wexrast and dafend the saws from all 1awiul claims whatsobver

et 4ty = w2t X
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Pated: July 72—, 1967

-

MMM 16}/’

4

STAYS OF OmzOOM ) zm.zvm 5.00-
)y & JA40NM. 21’ 10.00- .
CODNTY OF LA ) 744000V, 21 UNDSALT FUKD 0.0

Persvmslly appeaved the above nased JRASIE W, POST, & Widow, and asknowledged

the foregoimg iw trumsat to be ber volustsry act and desd., Bafore ms:

Deted: July /2=, 1967.

vy
MWy Commissison empires: P by
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~ANOII O i 1  Craig E. McKern, Appraiser, {' T
State Certifled Residentlal Real Estate ‘Appraiser
Mailing: 1574 Coburg Road, PMB 397, Eugene, Oregon 97401-4802
Telephone 541-345-0744 Facsimile 541-345-0577

amail: cem9th@msn.com

July 29, 2005

Milton and Bonnie Bedortha

¢/o Norm Waterbury, agent
28788 Gimpl! Hill Road
Eugene, Oregon 97402

RE: Lane Code 2.740 (6)
Norm,

For your files, here is the Ballot Measure 37 summary for the Bedortha property at 78190
Pitcher Lane, Cottage Grove, Oregon 97424, This includes three appraisal reports:

the subject site in its entirety (Tax Lots 20-03-24-00-2300 and Tax Lot 21-03-03-00-00200) as
report 061805A and for hypothetical acreages as portions of those tax lots as described in reports

061805B and 061805C.

The assignment consisted of three appraisals:
Estimated value of subject in total “as is” on current 105 acre m/1 site — $ 600,000
Estimated value of one hypothetical 14 acre site out of Tax Lot 200 — $180,000
Estimated value of one hypothetical 7 acre site out of Tax Lot 2300 - $150,000

For purposes of this letter and summary required by the county, it is postulated :

1) six (6) hypothetical various size parcels similar to 14 acres could be created;
Including the present homesite, where the manufactured home and structures
Are excluded from value to give land and site improvement value only.

2) Two (2) hypothetical sites of 6 and 7 acres could be created (as “Lots 1 and 2" with an
Estimated value of $150,000.

The value difference using appraised and hypothecated values is then arrived at arithmetically:
Six hypothetical sites at $180,000 equals $1,080,000; Two hypothetical sites at $150,000 equals
$300,000; total hypothetical sites: $1,380,000, Iess $600,000 “as is” estimated value of the
entirety leaves a difference of $780,000 more or less in rounded figures.

Cordially,

Craig E. McKern

//ZAZ?’ 7 %// AR
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s No, 0B1805A

Three Summary Appralsal Reporis of a Complete Appraisal of
exisling and hypothetical acreages located at

78180 Pitcher Lane
Cottage Grove, Oragon 07424

Tax Lots 20-03-34-00-02300 and 21-03-03-00-00200
A 105 acre more or lesa site, the "before” instance
(surveyed, one bulldable homesits)

file 061805A

AND

Portlon of Tax Lot 21-03-03-00-00200, shown as Lot 5™
A fouriean acre hypothetical site, an "afler” instance
{unsurvoyed, not a legal lot or partitlonad elte at this ime)
fila 0618058

AND
Portion of Tax Lot 20-03-34-00-02300, shown as Lot =2*
a eaven acre hypolhetical site, an "after” Instance
(unsurveyed, not a legal or partitioned site &t Lhis time)
file 061805C
Cllent
" Badortha, Milton and Bonnie
¢/o Norm Waterbury, agent
28788 Gimpl Hlll Road
Eugene, Cregon 97402
Purposa of the Appraleai;

Tao estimale market value of actual and hypathetical parcels subject lo cerain conditions
oullined In the text and exhibits of the raporls 061 B05A, 0818058 and 0618050

Usa of the Appraisal:

For uge In a Slate Measura 37 proceeding brought by the owner and agent in Lane Counly, Qregon

Date of Most Recenl inspection
and Effactive Date of Repont:
July 12, 2005

Report Completion Date:
July 29, 2005

Prepared by:

Craig E. McKem, Appraiser, P.C.

Cartified Residential Rag! Estate Appraiser
1574 Coburg Road, PMB 397

Eugens, Oregon 97401-4802

files 0818054, 0818058 and 081805C

Form DCVR — *TOTAL for Windows" appralsal software by alamode, Inc, — 1-800-ALAMODE




General viaw of Plicher Lane area with Cotiage Grove and intaratate § at far left, Mosby Creek and Row River confluence in
upper right, Tayior Butte in center from Upper left to lower center

Enlarged aeral photo with subject site in total spproximately In center; Taylor Butte radlo and TV towars at lower laft



Form 61— *"TOTAL for Windows® appraisal softwire by & (& mode, n, — 1-603-ALAMGDE
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. . PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM G-

Goneral view from off Pilcher Lane on actess
drive lookdng southwest toward Taylor Butts
{note antenna loft of pola) from L Lot 2304
shown en plat map

Looking weat on acceas drive from Picher
Lare, tax fot 2304 on loft which ks ownad by the
Badorihes and nosth slops of Teylor Butte on
horizon

Manufactured home on subject sits, snd the only
present dwelling on the sublect slte. This home
Is exciudad from value dus mainly to age snd
the Bkelihood of replacement by any future buyer
however the residential dwelling eite is included
In vaiug ajong with sl improvements.

Form GPLCPIX — “TOTAL for Windows® appraiaa! softwars by 8 mod, inc, — 1-800-ALAMODE



—. PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM Tw_

oT4M

View from banch srea north of and near
manufactured home on prior page

Looking northeast towand Dorene Rasarvolr

Looking notth from same spot down vallay with
the new Cotlage Grove Hoaplial st left center

Form GPCPX — *TOTAL for Windows™ sppralsal software by @ la mods, inc. — 1-800-ALAMUDE



_. PHOTOORAPH ADDENDUM Th(__

Looking southwest scross upper banch from
manufactured homa eres; nots antanna towers
in relation to thia view point on hypothetical Lot 4
as proposed

Photo also locks acroes hypothetical "Lot 5° and
Lot 6°

Oild slouph pond along basa of hifelde which Is
the northeast boundary of hypethetical proposed
1.0%'. Property to left of pond ks tax lot 2303

%

Devaioped road through subject site, looking
eastarly.hypolhetical "Lot 8" on left and
hypothatical "Let 7 on right, uphlil

Foim EPIPD — "TOTAL for Windows® appralsal softwars by & fa mods, Ine, — {-800-ALAMODE



Flis No. 0618054

=

[
Borrower _No borrower, Census Tract 13.01 Map Relarence _See Balow
Propirty Addrmss 78180 Pitcher Lang #Tax Loty 23-03-03-00-00200 and 20-03-34-00-02300 _
(ity Cottage Grove County Lane Siss CR Zp Code 87424
Legal Dascriplion Lengihy Motes and Bounda Legal Descriptioniiass preliminary title
Sale Prics $ Not Soid Dals of Sae_N/A Loan Tem N/A Wt Proparty Rights Appralssd  [X) Fee [ ] Leasahoid [ ] 0e Minimis Puo
Aclual Raxl Estale Taxas § V] Loan chargés 10 be pald by seher § Other 1ales concessions _
Lender/Cerd  Bedorthe, Milion and Bonnle Address 78180 Pitcher Lane, Coltage Grove, Oregon 57424 -
Occupant vacant Appralser Craig E. McKarn Instructions lo Appralay; eppraise to market value par USPAP standards.

E_ McKam, Appralsss, P.C. 1574 Caburg Road, PMB 387, Eugens, Oraqon 97401 lelephon 541-346-0744 facsimiie 541-345-0577
Location L] ueban D) Suburban I T Rurd Good Avg. Fair Poor
Bul p D<) Over 75% (] 25%075% ] Under 25% Employment Stabity AR
GrowhRats  [] FulyDev. [ Rapid D) Steacy [ Stow Convanlance to Employmant B [0
Property Valuss 0] Increasing () Subla [ Osctning Comvanience to Shopplg B
Damand/Supply B Shortaps {] In Batanca (] Ovarsupply Conveniance to Sehocls D |
Madicing Tme B under IMos. (<) 46 Mos. [J ovr 6 Mos. Adequacy of Public Transportalion 0K O
PreseniLandUse _BOX I Famy 2% 2-4Famly ___%Apls. __ % Condo__ 2% Commerckd | Resreational Facilties X ]

_ A% Industrlal_ 10X Vacanl ___5% _parks, public use Adsquacy of Utlilies DX IG

Changs in Prasent Land Use ] Mot Ly ]y (7) B Tating Prace (%) | Proparty Compatibilty DR OO
*) from _vacani/undeveloped  To _residentlal ProtecBon from Dstimantal Concitlons B 53 E !

Pradominant Occupancy Ownay [ Terant 5 %Vaanl Polics and Firs Protaction 0O®x® C
Single Famiy Prica Rangs $_100 1o 4 500+ Pradominant Value $_200+/- Ganeral Appearance of Propertles OgRgon
Singie Family Age <10 ys.t9_125+ 5. Pradominant Ags 20-80 yrs. | Appeal lo Mariet B O]

Commenls Inclyding those factars, favorabla of unfavorable, alfscting marketabilty (e.3. public puks, schools, view, noiss); _Subjact In located Just essi of Cottage
Grove and within one road mile of naw Cottege Grove Hospllal, Intarstels 5 access and Galswsy sarvices acea. A mix of homs stylas. sres

acresges, qualities, values and view aspscts Is prasant In this uni oraled ares naar the city. Land uses include forest lands, nuseries, the
Mosby Cresk and lower Row River greenways, 8 "Rails 1o Tralls” blke bath, various small businasses, a convenlance slore, vacent BCIOAG0S.
Dimensions _Irregular, see plat map - 105 Sq. A. or Acres l Comer Lot
Jonng tiassificaion _F2 - Impactsd Foreat Lands Present improvements 52 do [ do not contorm ko zening regutations
Highestang bestuss D] Prassmtuse (<] Other (specity) potantial to partillon for smalter sites under presani Measure 37 procedurss

Public Othar (Dascribe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo Benched 1o rolling to stesp slopes
Bisc. p3| SteetActess ) Publlc ) Privalo |Siza _Larger than typical for the area due to past pariitions in area
s [0 ___ _____|Swixe AsphaltGravel  [Shapsimeguler

Watr (]  PrivateWell  iMaintanance  (X]Puble <) Prtvats |Visw Valley, woodad, hills
San.Sewer {]  Privale Septic | [T StomSowwr  {_] CurvButwr  |Orahage_Adequale by slops _
() Undergroung Boct. & ToL|_[_{ Sidwwakc [ Sest Lihts_ [1sthe property located I & HUD Idencifiod Spectal Flood Hazard Arsa? DI No [ You.

Comements (favorable or unlavorebla including sy appannt advirss sasaments, encroachmunty, of 00T Sdverse condion); Ses aerial and other photos and plat mep to !
vinuslize the acreage in folal, which s on tha northeas) slopes of Teylor Butts close-in io east Cottage Grove, Sita In tolal is “balose™ Inatanca

for Measure 37 procasdin urposes; has two iax lols. Access from Pitcher L ane via an owned site and a roadway as shown on plal me;

aerial pholos. Acreage has existing manufactured homeslte, waf), septc sysiem, RY hookups, apring-fed waler system, various roads, drivas.
The undervigned bhae reclizd fhes mcent sales of properton mos! similar and pecodmats to Tubject and has considered Whass bn the make? wmalyels, The desoripion bekades 1 doar
afurtnird (elicing Mmaked (826500 o Mose Rems of siglicut vason betwvssn the subiet and comparable propates. f 3 sgeticant fem b the comparable opery Is supeior |
¥ of more favorable than the sublect property, & minug {) aamuuhmmmmmndmmmmhmn:mmmmmmpmleumsmwuuss :
Havoral thanthe scbiect propey, 3 plus (+) aduskment s mads thus icreasing e nicatsd valua o he sobject . |

REM | _SUBJECT PHOPERTY COMPARABIENG.Y |  COMPARARIENO.? ARABLE NO.
Addrss 78190 Piicher Lane— "bafore™ Tax Lol 18-04-35-00-00700 34812 Kizer Cresk Road Tax Lol 20-05-01-00-00300
Coltage Grove Eugenali asking $850,000 Coflage Groval/ask $269,600 | Eugana/f asking $850,000
[ AR 2, 1 25 rnlle 10 alr milag southwsat
i f T
LS TN \ }f
Dz IcH Ingpection Prudentlsl B. E. /Past Inapectlon | Century 21 Nupget RE/Count
Dats of Sale and DESCRIPTION DESCRIET +(~}$ Adj S N — 1§ Adius|
Time Adjustment 197122005 01-2004(COE) 0]03-2005(COE)  : 0[07-2004 (COE) __; 0
Locati Average plus Good +_-200,000 | Average plus : Average H
105 acres/Morth Wds | 107ac mA/ Hills, Cr. : 0] 45.54 ac/ HillsWde : +240,000 | 230ac ma! Hilts Viy i -200,000

Dwaling/Structures | MH sie/ carport DW MH/Bam/Arena ; _-50,000 | O/d MH/shop/aheds : 0 | Placeholder/OMMH . 0
Wel syuem | Installed/ Installed Inatsled! Installad Spring/ Instslled :_+10.000] Older Inatalled : s}
S Various/ buildable Varlous! buildable i Various/ bulldable ¢ Warous/ bulldobla ¢
Utiéities Avallable Installed on site Installed on site : Installed on slle : Inatalled on sile
Salss o7 Finencing | Gash to Seller Cash : Cash : Cash
Concessions ssaumed : H :

) Ad]. (Total & wiae] [ DA- 4 250,000 + [ ] - i$ 250000 + - i§ _ 200,000
ndcamdValue [ digec Saple Sk o Ol R g ]
of Subjsct RS R el Ao Th 580,000 [a 520,000 ¢l$ 625000
Comements on Market Dalc _Very limited avallable market dats for partitionable F-2 zoned acre ; none ware found as cloas 1o sublect es Saje 2

which may ba partitionable with ¢cansiderable 38 And efort. age adlusiment at §2,.000 per nat acra for Sale 3, balng u much larger
aroel, and at $4,000 en acre for the differanca betwesn subject and Sale 2, 8 smallar parcal which aold at Just under 000 per acre.

Comments and Condilions of Appraisal: The_eppralssl |s made to cash equivalan r USPAP/FIRREA guldefines and USPAP dsperture provisions

do not apply. See attached assumptions, limiting condltiona end commenis._Appralsal is mada of subjact sile as an entire arcel for purposas

of value comparison e a par of Mensurae 37 proceadings. The axisting manufactured home is excludad from value but the homeslts proves

the bulidabttity for the antire parcel. Several olher pending salss of srmaller parcals than the sublect in Cotlage Grove area were algo reviewed.

Final Reconcllistion; _The market dala {ssle comparson) approach ia the anly rellabla melhod of eslimatlng vacant or non-residantial slte valus.

The cost approach is amittad as {here is mipimal value for the Improvements on gita. The income approach does not normally apply fo vacant

land. The sales elled adjus! to b fairly wids range of indlcated valuss wilh the value opinion stated baing a reund fiqure within lhe ranpe.

)V ESTIMATE THE MARKET VALUE, AS DEFINED, OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AS OF July 12, 2005 tobe $ 600,000

Any value in standing (rass on the sile is Included as woodlot value of as natural landscapa; no Umber cruise was made avallable and tha typlcal

purchager of wooded suburban and rural pargels is sesking lo ppagarve and enhance a homesite.
Craig E. McKem " W Clow 7] ol ot Physicaly Inspect Proparty
Appralser(s) " i - w Kprdidht {1 applicanls)

Y2k} / Crzlp E. McKem, Appralser, P.C.
Form LND — *TOTAL lor Windows* appralsal software by a la made, g, — 1-800-ALAMODE
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. Fils No. 081805C
Bomww No borrowsr Consus Traet 13.01 MapRelsrance Seo Bolow
Proparty Addrasy 78190 Pitcher Lene / HYPOTHETICAL portion of Tax Lot 20.03-34-00-02300, ahown as ~Lot 2° —
City Cotisgs Grove County Lane Sthh OR Tp Code B7424
Legal Oescripbon Hypothetical Metes and Bounds Legal Des W of Tax Lot 20-03-34-00-02300
Sale Prica $ Not Sold Dala of Sale_N/A lomTomNA_ ym  Proparty ighta Appraised O Fee [ ] Leassholt [] Do Mikmis Pix
Actual Real Estaly Taxas § ) Loan charges lobapaid by ssTor$ _ Other sces concessions :
Lendei/Clent  Bedortha, Milton snd Bonnle Address 78190 Pitcher Lane, Cotlags Grové, Oregon 87424
Occupant yacant Appralser Cralg E. McKem Instructions to Appratsar appraiss to market value per USPAP Standands,
Craip E. MicKem, Appraiser, P.C. 1574 Coburg Road, PMB 387, Eugens, Oregon 97401 alephons 641-345-0744 facaimile 541-345-0577
Location Urban Subuwrhan Rurl Good Avg. Fak Poor
Bt Up B over 5% (D 25%w075% ] Under 25% Employmen StabiBy n| g i
GrownRge [ ] Fudy Dav. [[] Rapwd ) Staady [ Sigw Convenience to Employmant X g i
Praperty Vaues B ncramsing (2 Stabla {_] osztining Conwenienca b Shopping RO
Dermand/Supply 3 Shortage (X2 In Balanes 53 ovrsupply Conventance to Schaols K&
Marketing Tims OG under3antos, <] 48 Mos, L] Over 6 Mos. Adequacy of Pubile Transporiation 0K C
Prosentland Use _BO%1Famky 2% 2-4Famly _ % Apt. _ % Condo__ 2% Commerell | Recreational Faciities % & 00
% industlal_10KVacand __S% _parks, publicuse Adsquacy of Ulites X OO
Change In PresentLand Use [ Mol Ly ) Loy 1) 03 Takiog Piace (9 | Property Compatility U0l
{*} From _vacant/undavalopad  To _resldential Protsction from Delrimeral Conditons B £ (] [
Predomiaant Occupancy 5 owner (] Tenant 5_% Vacant Police and Fira Prolaction O & 3]
Single Farly Price Rangs $_100 to $_S00+ Prodominant Vaie $_200+/- General Appsarance of Properies O OO
Singla Familly Age <10 yrs. to_125+ ws, Predominant Age 20-80 yis. | Appesl to Market MO0

Commants including thoss factors, lavarabis or undavorabla, alfecting marketablily (o.0. public parks, schoos, visw, nolss): Subiadt Is located jusl aast of Collaga
Grove and within one road mils of naw Co Grove Hospital, Intersiate § access sad Galeway services area. A mix of home slylas ages
acres ualities, vaiuss and view aspects Is present In this uninca. ted area near the city. Land yses Include forest lands_nuresries, the
Mosby Creek and lower Row Rivar grasnways, a “Ralls to Trslls” bika bath, varioys small busineasss, a convenienca store, vacan! acres

Dimenslons _Imapular, gaa plat map ~ 7.0_ 5q. L or Acres Comer Lot
Zoning chassfilcaBon _F2 - Impacied Forest Lands Prsent improvoments (<) do (] do not conform Eo 2oning regutatians
Highast and best use [ Presant use EOM( tential to partition to this smaller sits under presant Measure 37 procedurss
Pybiic Other (Desciba} OFF SITE IMPAQVEMENTS Topo_Banched to rolfing to stesp slopes
Eloc. 5] SteatAccess [ Pubtic DG Privals [Ske _ Typical amah acres
Gas [} Surfacs ANl Weathar Gravel Shaps Lrregular
War [] _assumed Mantsnancs [ ] Public  [X) Privats Visw _Wooded_ hills
SanSewer [ ] _assmsepllc () SomSewsr ] CubVGutr  |Draimage_Adequste by siops
] undsrrouns Blact. & Tol.| [T Stdewalk Strest Inthe proparty located in  HUD Identified Spechal Flosd Hizard Ara? I N0 Yes

Commants (lavorable or uniavorable inchuing any apparend advarse szsemnt, ancroachmants, o oftr tivares condiions): Seo aerla! and other photos and plat map to
visualize the screage |n lotal, which is on the norhaast stopes of Taylor Butla cioss-in 1o eanl Cotlage Grove. Sile as a for Measura 37
edings 8. _Access from Plicher Lane via an owned sils and a roadwsy as shown on pist ma asrial pholos. Acreage has lo:

benched homasite, amall spring fed cresk, seplic approval per owner. Miked wooda with northerly view acroas vallay.

mmmndhurmdmnmmudmnummmummwmummamnhmmmmmmmmmamlar
-mmmmmmwmmmmwmmmmammum.nummlmmmmmrl Rperior
uumm:mumpupmm.nm(-;ammnmumadumusnmmhhﬁcmwudmbw:laﬂmmmumwﬁhhhmhum
lavorabla han the sublect property, a pius (+) adjustment bs mads thus increasing the indicated vaiua of the subjecL

mew | SURJEGY PROPERYY COMPARABIE N0, 1 COMPARABLE ND, 2 _ COMPARABLE NG, 3
Address "Lot 2° HYPOTHETICAL SITE Tax Lot 20-03-11-00-00115 Part of T.L. 20-02-20-00-2700 |Partof T.L. 19-03-17-00-1000
Coltsge Grove Cottage Grova / ask $140,000 | Cotlege Grove (Banaett Cr. Rd) | Creswen (DeBemy Rd.)
o e PRFEE] 8 air miles north 3 air mites northweast 10 air milas northwest
s Not Soid |37 850 153, ; 138,800 149,600 N 96,000
N St Ty P s I
Sowce Inspecifon Prudential R. E. Professionals/ [ GMAC Hemenway RE / Insp. GMAC Hemenway RE / Count
Dats of Sale and DESCRIPTION DESCAPTION ] +Hi _@E] PESCRIFTION +(= 1§ Adiust 2] +{— 18 Adjust,
Y Tims Adjustment 07-12-2005 01-2005 (COE) : 0| Active Lisiing 0 | 05-2005 (COE) H 1]
Averape plus Average phus H Averege plus : Average . _+10,000
W 1.0 acres/North,Wds | 5.88 ac/ Wds/Fwy i +15,000| 10.5ac/Craak, Wds | 12,000 | 7.0ac/ Wds/Pwrliae ;. +10.000
DwelfingStuctures | None included None : None Nona :
WelSaptic system__{ Nones Assm'd Permlt | Nonef Approved - =3,000 | Nonp / assumed HNone / parmit apply :  +10,000
uldabg] Various/ sssumad Various/ assumed ! Rollingy assumed @ Rolling/ agsumed
Ltditss Avalistls | Avaltable at road Available atroad Avaliabloatcost  : _+15,000 ) Available atcost . +15,000
Salas o Finaacing | Cash to Seller New Conv. Loan  : . 0] Cashto Seller N Cash 1o Seller
Eancesslons ssaumed No Paints, Costs ! asaumed i assymed :
Mg s R £ + '$ 12,000 + - 3,000 + -~ !§ 45000
Indicated Value P At T (L R AR TR 7 FETA S e T
of Subjuct Ed e '“;f.fife‘-u g 150,000 FESRERTRANA s 152 0n0 HEEN AL s 143000

Comments on Market Date. ~_Limited marke1 date for buildable smeller parcels in ths subjacts Coltsge Grove aren. $ale 1 iocated on Sears Road ]

wilh wasleriy view, some exposure to fresway noige: Sale 2 is an active flatk since July 27, 2005; appraisar has previously viewed acraage

including this as yet undivided parcel which i a logal lot; Sala 3 located on moderate slope wilh limited ascass and erline proximity.

Comments and Condions of Appralssh: The appralsal is mads to cash equivalency per USPAPIFIRREA fidelines and USPAP dapariure provisions

do not apply. Ses attached assumplions, limiting conditions and commants. raisal is mede of sublect slie a8 8 HYPOTHETICAL parcs! for
urposes of value comparison as a part of Messura 37 proceedings. Several other listings and panding sales of similar size Broels as

comparad to sublectin_Coliage Grove area were also reviewsd. Acreage adjustmeants at $4,000 par acre for net acreaqe difsrance.

Findl Reconcliation: _The markat data {sale comparison} approach is the onf reliable method of estimating vacanl or non-rasidential she value. ]

The cesl approach is omitiad as thera is minimal valus for the improvements on site. The income approach does not noimally spply 1o vacant |

iand._The snles cited adjust to e falrly narrew range of indicated valuesg with the value opinion stated being a round fiqure wilhin the range.

| ESTIMATE THE MANKET YALUE, AS DEFIKED, OF SUBJECT PAOPSRTY AS OF July 12, 2005 lobs $ 150,000

Any value in standing tress on the sile la Included as woodiot valus or as natural landscaps; ne timber crulae was made avallable and the typical

purchaser of woodaegauburban and rurg] parcels is seol ipg.lo preserve and enhance a homesila,
Craig E. MeKern - M~ o ] 0 Not Pysically Inspest Property
Appralsar(s - ¥¥aw Appralser [i applicable)

.
(2 Cralg €. McKem, Appralser, P.C.
Form LR — *TOTAL for Windows® appralsal saftware by a a mods, Ing, — 1-800-ALAMORE




C ... HYPOTHETICAL Lot 2 photo(_.

Hypothetical 10! 2 banched homesits locking
waat

Looking east from banched homesie towsrd
sccess roxd end apring creek grea at white
stoke

View from bench to northeast over hypothstical
Lot 1"

Form GPCPE(-— "TOTAL for Windows" appralval softwere by a Ja mode, Inc, — 1-800-ALAMODE



nary Aporalsal Report . — Fils Ho. D61B058B
Bomwwr  No borrewer Consus Tract 13.01 Map Relaence _Sea Balow
Proparty Address 78180 Pltcher Lene /f HYPOTHETICAL portion of Tex Lot 21.03-03-00-00200, shown as "Lol 5
By City _Collage Grove County Lane Stats OR Tp Code 97424
v miumnpum Hypothetical Mates and Bounds Legal DescripionW portion of Tax Lot 21-03-03-00-00200

S Sala Prics $_Not Sold Dato ol Saia_N/A Loan Term N/A i3 Proparty Righs Appraissd ) Fee [j Leasshord ) Da Minimis PUD
b Actuzl Real Entate Taxas $ i Loan chargss 1o be paid by sefar 4 Other saies concassions
3 (ender/CIenl _Bodortha, Milion and Bonnis Addrass 78190 Plicher Lane, Cottage Grove, Oregon 87424
Oceupant yacant Appealser Craig E. McKem Insinuctions to Appralsar eppraise 1o markel value par USPAP slandards.
Craig E. McKem, Appraiser, P.C. 1574 Coburg Rosd, PM8 387, Eugene, Oregon 87401 telsphone 541-345-0744 facsimiie 541-345-0577
Location (] Urban < Subucban Rurd
Bult Up P2 Ovwr 75% [] 5% 1075% Under 25% Emplogmani Stability
GowhAze (] FulyDev, [] Rapid BX) Steady Stow Comvenlenca to Employmant
Propetty Values B wncreasing B Stabls Declialng Convenlance o Shopping
Demand/Supply {4 shortaga B in Batance Ovasupply Convenlangs o Schocls
Markeling Time BQ Under 3mos. ) 4-6 Mas. Over 6 Mas. Maquacy of Public Transportation
W PresentLand Uss __BO% 1 Famty 2% 2-4Famy __ % Apis. ___ % Condo __2% Commerclal Recraational Fackities
: 1% industia_ $0% Vacat __ 5% _parks public ysa Adequacy of tilites

Dtnnoa In Presant Land Use |:| Mot Likaly O Uty (9 <] Taking Placs () Property Campatiblity
T {*) From vacantiundeveloped _ To _resldsntial Protaction from Detrimentaf Conditions
4 ©redominant Decupancy & owner 7 Tenam 5_%Vacant Police and Fire Protaction
 Single Famlly Prics Rznge $.100 10 $_500+ Predeminant Valur §_200+/- Baneral Appearance of Properties

Single Family Age <10 yis.10_125+ ws. Pradominant Age 20-80 yrs. | Appeal o Markel (X

Gomements Including those Laclors, favorahla or unfavorable, alscling marketabillly (0.9, public parks, schools, viaw, nolss): _Sublect is located just easl of Cotlag
Grove and within one road mite of new Cottage Grove Hospital, [nfarstale 5 access and Galaway ssrvices srea. A mix of homa siyles, ages

acreages, qualilles, values and view aspacte ia present In this unincorpomied ares near the city. Land uses includa forast landa, nurserias, the

Mosby Creek and {ower Row Rivar greonways, a "Rails to Tralls" bike bath, various small buslnassas, a convenlance stors, vacanl acreages.
Dimansicns Irreqular, ses plat map = 14.0 5q.R.of Acres ] i Comar Lot

Zory classiication _F2 - impacied Forast Lands Prasent bmprovemsnts 4] do (] do not conform to 2oning regutations
iighest and bestuss |} Presant use
Public Other (Describe) Tope _Banchad 1o rolling to steep slopes
: ® StestAccess [ ) Public ) Private [Size _Typlcal smal acres
ES | Surface_AN Weather Gravel Shapa Imequiar
Shwra [ _assumed  (Mabmrmance [ ] Pubic D] Frivas |View Wooded, hills
SnSeww [ _ssam seplic [ stomSewer [ CurvBiuter  |Oeainage_Adsguate by slops

] undarpround EiecL & Tel.| [ ] Skdawalk [] Stmat Lights _ [Is the propacty toontsd tn o HUD kdaniified Speclel Flood Hezard Ares? DI Ho[_] Yes

Comments (traabls of uafavorable nciuding aoy appaten advarn s1somants, encraachments, of ofer idverse condiicns): See aerial and othey photos end plat map to
visualiza the acreage In folat, which is on the northeaat slopes of Tayior Bulle close-ln 1o anst Cetlage Grove. Stie as sppraiesd for Measure 37

procesdings purposes. Access from Pilcher Lane vis 2n owned site and a noadway as shown on plet mep, aetial phatos. Acreage has upper
and lowsr banched homesties, small spring, limited northarty view, mixed woods with [arger timber on upper {south} poriion.
The undarsigned bae TecRed Duss meerd s¥es of propadties most simiar and peoodmate to sublect and has considarsd theses In e markel analysie. The depcriplien hdudu 3 dol
aduskiwnt neflicting mooket mathon to thost lmms of significant varlalion betwien the sbjael and companabls properfies. H & wpnifiesnt Pem In L comparable proparty [$ suparior
o or more favorable than the sublest propadty, a minus {-) adfustmant ks mads tun mducng the indicuiad value of subject I 2 significent llem In the :unparlb!ll:hl:ﬂwhwlm
favorable thzn the sublact proparty, a plus (+) adjustment s made thes incrasing the indicated valos of tha subjsct,
TEM HURJECT PROPERTY COMPARASLE NO. 1 COMPARASLE NO. 2 COMPARARLE ND. 9
Address "tol 5" HYPOTHETICAL SITE Part of T.L. 20-03-20-00-2700 31900 DeBerry Road 76842 London Road
Cottage Grove Cottage Grove (Bennstt Cr. Rd) | Creswell Cotiape Grove / ask $198,000
Prosinity 1o Sublest  [PRAsra T ri4-5) 3 alr miles norihweat 11 alr m:lau northwest 10 alr miles soulhaast |
$ Not Sold [itn o]y 149,900 [Rreaphs 185,000 EZaE 1] 180,000

I AR el - il

Inspaction GMAC Hemanwa RE /| Past Inspection/Counly ferds GMAC Hemenwey RE { Count:
DESCAIPTION DESCRIPTION +{- ISMM. EE&CRIH‘ION |+[-]i&@§] DESEHIPTIE i

[
g
z
g
-
8

i

OOROORORXRRO
RREXHERXRKRCCHR)

00C00OC00000O4ad
OCO00CEDC00C0

07-12-2005 Active Listing H 0]03-2005 (COE) : 0| 07-2004 (COE} i +18,000
Average plus Average plus Avarage i+ +10,000 [ Average i +10,000

SNET DATa &NALYSIS

14 acresMda, North | 10.58c/Cresk, Wda +16,000 ] 11.24ac/ Wda, Hills : +12,0001 24.88 ac/ Hilla Fwy : -20,000

D\nﬁﬂSltucturas None None ! Old MH/Bam, shop : _ -10,000 | Old MH, smail barni 5,000
WelySaptic system | None/ Assm'd Parmit | Neone / assumed Inatalled! Installad -15.000] Ingtalled! Inatallad ©  -15 000

Stopauidabii Various/ assumed Roling! asavmed Rolling/ bulldable Rolling! bulidable
Utifitias Avallabie Avallable al road Available af cost

Sales of Financing | Cash to Seller Cash 1o Seller Cash lo Seller
Concessions assumed astumed i No Polnts, Costs
et Adj. (Toltal} [0 § 5
Indicated Value
Comments on Market Data: _Limiled market data for bulldabia smallar parcels In lho su s Cotlage Grove area. Sala 1 Is an acliva listing since
July 27, 2005; eppraiser has praviously viewed scragsga Including this as yel undividad parcel which is a legal Io: Sale 2 had placaholder mobile
on site, is further from freeway access, services, Sale 3 located in mixed area south of |nterstale 5 with adverse iraffic noise.

Comments and Candtions of Appralsal: The appraisal ia mads to cash equivalen r USPAPIFIRREA guidalines snd USPAP departure provisions
do not apply. See ettached assumptions, limiting conditions and commenls. Apprajsat is made of subject site as 8 HYPOTHETICAL parcal for
J purposes of value comparison as a part of Measure 37 progeedings. Several other Hstings and pending aales of similar size parcels s
compared to subject In_Coltapne Grove area were also raviewed. 10% per annum appraclation adjustmant made for Sals 3 a g daled anle.

Final Reconciletion: _The markel date {sale comparison) approach Is the only relfable melhed of estimaling vacant o non-resldantiel site velue.

o The cost approach is omitled as there is minimal velus for ths Improvemeants on site. The income approach dasa not nonmally apply to vacant

“‘ land. The sales ciled ad]ust to a falrly wide range of indicated values with 1ha valus opinion stated belng a round figura within the range.

1 ESTIMAYE THE MARKET VALHE, AS DEPINED, OF SUBIECY PROPERTY A% OF July 12, 2005 toba$ 180,000

Any value in slarding trees on the site Is included as woodlot value or as natural landscape; no tinber cruise was made avallable and the typical

purchaser of wooded suburban and rural parcals s seak| prasarva and enhance 4 homesita.
Cralg E. McKergc//% 2 . ;f ¢ - CJoid [ Did Not Prysicaly Inspect Praperty
Appralset(s) /:f{'/ ﬁpgmsar {Il applicable)

[Y2K] Cralg E. MeKem, Appralser, P.C,
Form LND — *“TOTAL for Windows® appralsal softeara by a |la mode, ine. -— 1-800-ALAMODE

+15,000 | Installed onsite 3,000l Instalied onsite  ©  3.000




o — HYPOTHETICAL Lot & photo(_.

Hypothetical *Lot 6* benched lower homesite
looking south; usad as sn RV hookup aita with
spring water and power

Looking east on upper benchad homeaite
which would have a good crosa valiey view to
the north if tress are thinned or removed

Looking west on upper banched homesita
shown above

Form GPICPD(— *TOTAL for Windows® appraisal softwams by & [a mods, Inc. — 1-800-ALAMOTE



Mo bovrower L Pls No, 08 1805A
78180 Pltcher Lane _//Tax Lots 21 and 20-03-24-00-02300
Gty Cottgge Grove Courdy Lang_ Stahp OR 1o Codp 97424
Lendw Badortha, Milton end Bonnie

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION

This appralsal conforms to ann of tha following dafinitions:
£ compists Appralag) (The act o5 process of estimaling valus, or an oplnion of velue, performed without Invoidng ths Baparture Ruis')

] Umtied Appraisat he act o process of estimaling value, or an opinion of valua, performad under and resuling fram Invoking iha
apariura Ruls.)

This raport is ppa of the fallowing fypes:
] Sef Contalned  {A wrilten report prapased under Standards Rule 2-2(a) of @ Complate or Limited Appraisal pertormed undar STANDARD 1.)
X Summary {A written report prepared undar Standards Rule 2-2(b) of a Complele or Limited Appralsal performed under STANDARD 1.)

L] Restricied {A wrltlen report prapared under Slandards Rula 2.2(c) of a Complate or Limitsd Appralsal parformed under STANDARD 1,
restricied to the Stated indandad use by the spocliisd clion? or intendad ussr.)

Comments on Standards Rule 2-3
1 cantify that, 1o he best of my knowledge and ballt:

Tha slataments of fact conlainad In [his rapart are true and comecl.

e raported analyses, opinlons, and conciuslons arm Gmilad only by tha raparted assumptions and miting condilions, and are my personal, kmpanial, and unblased
professional anaiyses, opinlons and conclusions.

| have o presem of prospoctive interast In th property that is the subject of this raport, and no {of the specified) parsonal Intarast with respect I tha

parties lnvoived.

I have no blas with raspect fo the proparty that |6 the subject of Bis report or tha pariles involved with this assignment.

My engagament in this assignment was not conlingant upon developlng or reporting pradaterminad rasults,

My compenxation for complsting this assignment s not contingent upon [ha davelopment or reporting of 8 prsdetaitalned vale or direction in vatue that favors the canse

ol tha client, the amount of the valus apinion, the attslnment of a stipulatsd result, or the oecumenca of z subsequent event dirsctly related to the Iviandad use of this appralsa),
My analysas, oplnions and conciuaions wera daveioped and this raport has bean preparad, in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Profassional Appralsal Practice.

| harvs frrads & parsonal inspeclien of the proparty that i b subject of this report.

ha one provided significaat real proparly appralsal assistancs b the person signing this canification. (I thefs are exceptions, the nama of each Individual providing skonificant
real property appraisal assistance must be stated )
{ have made a parsonal Intsior inspacticn of ta subject property.

There ks no guarenise irom te appralser that the attached repovi{s] will ba found fully satistactory to the Lane County jurisdiction for bandling
Measure 37 claims, as these requiements may change dus ko court ordered or Leglsiature passed moddications.

Comments on Appralsal and Report identification
Note any departures from Standards Rulss 1-3 and 1-4, plus any USPAP-ralated Issues requirng disclosure:

This appralsal report Is complste on the basis of the full slle inspection, not the extent of commantary attached.
The appraised vahue includes a reslly fee as did the sels prices of the comparablas, unless ctherwlas staled.

|_There were no directly cheerved toxic matarlats or hazardous stbstances In the immediale araa of iha sul if any do exist, these are
assumed to be safely stored and used according to labsl direclions. A spaciflc search for and recognition of toxlc wasie and hazardous
matarials guch a8 might be found In a farm and rench environment (& Level | assessment} Is bayond the of the g; jser’s fralning and

knowledge. Common housshold, shop and en chemicals and gubslancas found in most homas and gera; including those of the
raadar, are assumed 1o exist sround ihe site. Thess commen loxic matetials and hazardous substancas Include chemicals such as fertilizars.
weed klllers, pest poiaona and sprays, bleach, detergent, oils, cleanasrs, solvants and fuals, among other solid, #quld and paste subslances
and am assumed to ba usad sccording lo labsl directions and Fedsaral, atate and local regulations unlens olherwise speeifically noted In this
raporl It is spaclifically ans there I no toxic mold or fungus manifest on the gite which would afact livabllity or markslsbllily.

Seo altached supplemental addendum. This report has baen pepared for use in a State Measure 37 procesding and I8 resiricled 1o that use

only. See the cover latler page for brlef explanations of the use and ose of this i 061805A in conjunction with report 0618058 and

061B05C which are for smaller hypothetical parcels gut ¢f the 105 eres more or leas of the raport in hand In order to provide "safore and

after” scanarios, The actua! inpality, valldity and spplication of State Measura 37 fs still in question with present and fulure court and Leglslature
invelvaments a cartainty.

APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (only I reguired):
Signeture: / é ; M/ e Slgnalure:

Name: Craig E, McKera” Name:

Dale Signed:  July 29, 2005 Date Signed:

Slale Cartilication #: CRO0024 State Cartflcation #. emall:_cemBih@msn.com

of Stals Licans #; or Staty Licanse #: phone 541-345-0744/fax 545-345-0577
Slate: Oregon Stale:

Explration Date of Cenlfication or Licanse: 09-30-2006 Explration Dala of Carfliication or 1icanse:

CJoid [ odNot  tnspect Property

Cralg E. McKem, Appraiser, P.C.
Form ID5 — *TOTAL tor Windows™ appralsal software by a la made, Ine. — 1-800-ALAMODE



HOM. WNBOSA

o Code 87424

Lendw _Bedortha, Miten and Bonnle

Appraissl Developmaent and Reporting Procsss:

As per prior agresmenl with the cllent nemed on the cover sheet and first
form page of-thia report, the level of appralssi asrvics requestad la a
Summary Appralsal Report of a Complete Appraisal of the subjact property.
This lavel of service has, in the past, been known as a "form appraisal” using
standard FNMA or FHLMC forms to convay Informalion 1o the reader. This level
of appralasl servics Is for the moat parl the same a3 past "form sppraisals™.
This report ks 8 Summary Appraisal Reporl which is intandad lo comply with
the reporting requirements sel forth under Standsrde Rule 2-2b of the Unlform
Standards of Professlonel Appraisal Practica (USPAP) for a Summary Appralsal
Raport. As such, It rapreaants only summaery discussions of tha dals, reasoning
and analyses used in the appraisal process to develop tha appralser's opinion
of value stated elsewhera. Supporing documentalion that Is not provided with
this report concarning the data, reasoning and analyses has been retained in
the eppreiser's flle copy. The depth of the discussion contalned In thla
repori is specific to the needs of the client and for the Intendad use of this
repori atated below.

Scope of Work:

In preparing this report, the appraiser inspecied the sublect slls and the
Improvementa on July 12, 2005. Relavant information on comparable [and and
Improvad site ssles, consiruction costs and accrued depreclation were also gatheted,
verifiad and considered.

All three approaches fo value wera conaidered:; the eales comparison spprogch
only was devaloped for all threa 081805 raports. See reports 0816058 and 081805C
reports attached 1o this 061BOSA repor.
The Income approach, slong wih rents, comparative rental dela and
calculated formulas and multipfiers, Is used ONLY IF the subject is likely to
tiacome or remain & rental incoma properly in the forasseable fulure, which is
nol the case for the subject dwelling at this time.

Purpoas of the Appraisal and Use of tha Report.

The pumosa of this appratsal report ts to estimale the market valus as
definad on the atlached centification/imiting conditions addendum Included with
the 1004 form and in the attached USPAP eddendum,"-

This appralas! report is Intended ONLY for Lhe use of the clienl named for
the purpoae of establishing e fair market value by an indepandent third party
for Measure 37 procasdings. The use of 1his report ls restricted to the dlients,
Milton and Bonnle Bedortha, owners, and thelr advisar/agent, Norm Waterbury,
and an atiornay, If deslred, for this pumpose only,

Duly conslituled Lane County committees or courts for Measure 37 appeals are
also an expected reader of this report but Lane Counly Is nol e client
of the appralser.

This report in ila present configuration Is nol intended for any financing purpose
whalsoaver. Any other authorized use of this repart will be stated elther below of In tha
latter of engagement

The appralser Is not and will not bacome responsible for any unauthorized use,
Errors and omisslons insurance is not extanded to a future third pary reader and
the appraiser must be notified, imely and in walting, of any fulure transfer/assignment
of this repori {o any thind party.

Supplemental Centifications:

I certify that the uae of this raport i subject to the requirements of tha
Appraisal Institute rafating to review by hs duly authorized reprasentatives.

In addition, | cerlify that, to the best of my knowledge and bellef, the
reported analyses, opinions end conclusions were davelopad, and this report
prepared, with canformity to the requiremants of the Code of Professional Ethics
and the Standards of Profassional Appraisa! Praciice of the Appraiaal institute,

signed and dated July 26, 2005

Cralg E. McKe //4/7 ; %/Z‘ “—

prosident
Cralg E. McKern Appraiser P.C.

Form SUP — *TOTAL tor Windaws* 'appnlsal softwaie by a ka mods, Inc. ~ 1-800-ALAMODE





